The International Club's Prize

(Internationaler Club für die Universität Bayreuth e.V.)

for International Early-Career Scholars

at the University of Bayreuth

Announcement:

Preamble

The University of Bayreuth's International Club provides the University with an annual prize money of €1,200 to be awarded to an outstanding international early-career scholar.

General prerequisites

The International Club Prize (*IC Prize* for short) is awarded annually to a person,

- who has made outstanding scientific achievements at the University of Bayreuth
- and demonstrates honourable social commitment outside of the work in his or her subject area.

The prize money totals €1,200. It can be divided by up to two persons. If no prize is awarded in given year, no prize money will be allotted.

<u>Requirements</u>

- 1. The prize is awarded to an international scholar in the early stages of his or her career after completing his or her doctorate. Outstanding scientific achievements in the context of research projects or projects that have been carried out at the University of Bayreuth are honoured. The achievement may, but does not have to, be related to a dissertation or *Habilitation* project.
- 2. At the time the award is presented, the nominee has completed her/his doctorate no more than six years ago.
- 3. The prize is only awarded to persons who do not have German citizenship and who have worked as scholars at the University of Bayreuth an extended period of time.
- 4. The awardee must remain active in research and teaching at the University of Bayreuth for at least three months after the presentation of the award.
- 5. Proposals should be submitted by the supervising university instructor (= member of the University of Bayreuth entitled to administer examinations). Applying on your own is possible as long as your supervising university instructor(= member of the University of Bayreuth entitled to administer examinations) provides his or her written support.
- 6. The following documents or particulars must be attached to the submission:
 - Personal data of the nominee (name, address, date of birth, country of origin, specialisation)
 - A detailed rationale of the award proposal by the submitting university instructor
 - A detailed academic CV including transcripts, certificates, publications, participation in conferences, etc.
 - Details of any awards, grants, or scholarships the nominee has received to date
 - Information on social commitment

 A signed informal declaration of consent to the processing of personal data on the basis of the DSGVO

Additional guidelines

- 1. Applications should be addressed to Dr. Arnim Heinemann, Director of the International Office at the University of Bayreuth.
- 2. The closing date for applications is 30.09.2023.
- 3. The winner is selected by the Presidential Advisory Committee for International Affairs at the the University of Bayreuth. The IC's Board of Directors will be informed of the selection.
- 4. Proof of funding, certificates, and prizes as well as a photo must later be submitted by the nominee.
- 5. The prize will be awarded at the President's Dinner on 17.11.23 in the run-up to the University of Bayreuth's *dies academicus* festivities.
- 6. By submitting the application, both the applicant and the university instructor confirm that they accept these requirement.
- 7. The prize is awarded without recourse to courts of law.